# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

#### **AMENDED**

PRINTED: 11/09/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l co			3) DATE SURVEÝ COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING B. WING			С		
345026			J., 71	11/01/201				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LIBERTY NURSING AND REHAB CTR OF MECKLENBURG CTY				3	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1700 SHAMROCK DR CHARLOTTE, NC 28215			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDERICIENCY)	ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CO		
	from 9/13/11 to 9/14/1 review, the survey tea 11/1/11 and the surve Upon reinvestigation, made to the complaint 483.25(k) TREATMEN NEEDS  The facility must ensure proper treatment and especial services: Injections; Parenteral and enteral Colostomy, ureterosto Tracheostomy care; Tracheal suctioning; Respiratory care; Foot care; and Prostheses.  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation record and facility record to provide podiatry ser residents who required (Resident #3)  The findings are:  Resident #3 was admit with diagnoses to inclu	is not met as evidenced , staff interview, medical and review, the facility failed vices to 1 of 3 sampled		328	The statements made on this correction are not an admission to not constitute an agreement with the deficiencies.  To remain in compliance with all and state regulations, the facility her will take the actions set forth in	po and do e alleged  I federal has taken this plan borrection tion of iciencies d by the  ts  I  podiatry rist and podiatry l1.  ential d by smber		
ABOBATORY #	DECTOR OF THE WAR	IPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE						
CONTORTO	L. U.A.	FFLIER REPRESENTATIONS SIGNATURE			Admin to be		C //	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterist (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: TDD611

Facility ID: 923542

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 4.

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/09/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	B WING		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		С			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LIBERTY NURSING AND REHAB CTR OF MECKLENBURG CTY			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3700 SHAMROCK DR CHARLOTTE, NC 28215					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
	medical care and services, signed by the dated 10/25/10. Reside services on 2/24/11 with mycotic, deformed, right is a physician's progress documented that Resident was thick and yellow was a toenail infection that long-term care status, order for an oral antificial meeks.  Review of a facility list podiatrist on 5/31/11 a Resident #3 did not rethese dates during facilinics.  Review of the minimum assessed him with impremory and dependent activities of daily living and bathing.  Resident #3 was obse AM lying on a low bed television. His right greapproximately 1/8 to 1. approximately 1/8 to 1. Approximately 1/4 to 1. He was observed agains seated in his wheel chiwatching television.  An interview with nursi	revealed a consent for vices, including podiatry e responsible party and dent #3 received podiatry which documented he had a ght great toenail.  Is note dated 4/8/11 ident #3's right first toenail with mycotic changes, likely would recur due to his. The physician wrote an ungal treatment for six  In of resident's seen by the end 7/5/11 revealed ceive podiatry services on illity provided podiatry  In data set dated 7/7/11 paired short and long-terment on staff for all of his including personal hygiene	F 32	immediate toenail care. The ne Podiatrist visit is scheduled 10/2 SYSTEMIC CHANGES On September 21, 22 & 23, the Development Coordinator proviservices to all full-time, part-tim nursing staff instructing them he complete the Weekly Skin Asservice to identify toe nail needs, notification process for those in toenail care. The in-service topic guidelines for the assessment of includes identifying those needing trimming and the procedures to pail care. Any high risk resident or with diagnosis predisposing the infection are to be scheduled for appointment as needed, all others scheduled to be seen by the Podishouse.  Any in-house staff member we receive in-service training we allowed to work until training completed. Some agency required in service. Any time nurse is utilized the Staffing coordinates is utilized the Staffing coordinates. If not they will not be work until they receive the education. This information integrated into the standard training	Staff ded in- e and PRN ow to esment in and need of es includes toenails ag routine provide toe es (Diabetic tem to an office es will be atrist in ho did not ill not be g has been urses that d the above an agency dinator will ed the in- allowed to appropriate has been			

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/09/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S COMPLI		
			A. BUILDING			С	
34502		345026	B. WING			11/01/2011	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LIBERTY NURSING AND REHAB CTR OF MECKLENBURG CTY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  3700 SHAMROCK DR  CHARLOTTE, NC 28215					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			IX	ON D BE PRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 328	345026  VIDER OR SUPPLIER  URSING AND REHAB CTR OF MECKLENBURG CTY  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F	328	kly with ed. CNA tention to at routine ekly Skin ails as the MD e.  monitor Factors for the Podiatry ws, five per floor ed to the at results ed in the for six ted as uality of ontinued		

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/09/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A	ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	, 'co			
		345026		B. WING			C 11/01/2011	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  NURSING AND REHAB (	TR OF MECKLENBURG CTY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 3700 SHAMROCK DR CHARLOTTE, NC 28215	ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	LAN OF CORRECTI VE ACTION SHOUL ED TO THE APPRO FICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	An interview with supple 10:00 AM revealed the responsible to note an skin on the weekly skin the need for toenail castated the weekly skin #3 did not note he curreferral. She observed Resident #3 and state have the tools necessarequired podiatry serviced podiatry serviced assessment for Reside the 3-11 shift and notice podiatry referral for his further stated she reponurse and expected this referral.  A follow-up interview woursing on 9/14/11 at 3 administrator on 9/14/11 they expected the nurs weekly skin assessment that Resident #3 needes	completed for Resident #3.  Fort nurse #1 on 9/14/11 at at nursing staff were by changes to the resident's in assessments including are or podiatry services. She assessments for Resident rently needed a podiatry the right great toenail for did that the facility did not ary to cut this nail; he ces.  1 at 3:19 PM with licensed completed a weekly skin and #3 on 9/12/11 during led that he needed a right great toenail. LN #2 right great toenail.	F	328				